Control units
IN
S
TA
LL
AT
IO
N

technically qualified to operate and commission the air-handling devices.
1.3 Related documents
Ref. Document Name Document Type Designation
 VCS Installation and Operating Instructions Data sheet
1.4 Explanatory Notes
The following symbols are used in this document to highlight warnings and notes:
This symbol highlights safety instructions and warnings. Failure to follow these
notes and warnings can result in personal injuries or damage to the device.
This symbol highlights those notes which must be followed to prevent damage to
the device or improper operation.
The notes marked with this symbol contain important information which requires
close attention.
Document Validity
Document Purpose
Application
Prerequisite
Symbols Used
STOP
 4 / 17
REMAK a.s.  03/2012
This symbol highlights tips.
The following abbreviations are used in the text or illustrations:
Abbreviation Meaning
Climatix A series of controllers providing the same features
AHU Air-Handling Unit
FM Frequency inverter
SELV Safety Extra-Low Voltage
MODBUS Trademark
ModBus RTU Communication protocol (Remote Terminal Unit)
Vacon FM manufacturer
Vacon10 FM model series
VAcon100 FM model series
Danfoss Micro (FC51) FM model series
Danfoss Basic (FC101) FM model series
HMI Human Machine Interface – control unit
ŘJ  Control unit
Abbreviations Used
 5 / 17
REMAK a.s.  03/2011  15.5.2010
1.5 Safety Instructions
VCS control units are designed solely to control and monitor ventilation, air-
handling, air-conditioning and cooling units.
Properly carried-out transport, storage, installation, commissioning and careful
handling are prerequisites for correct and trouble-free application and operation.
Protection, switching, conductor routing and grounding must fully comply with the
local regulations applicable for wiring.
115/230 V AC must be strictly isolated from 24 V SELV AC. When working on the
wiring, take the appropriate safety measures.
Climatix products must be prepared for application and commissioning by a
qualified person.
VCS control units are designed as maintenance-free equipment, except for regular
cleaning. Dust and dirt must be removed from the system components during
regular service inspections.
Only authorized personnel are allowed to perform interventions to control units to
remove device failures.
1.6 Trademarks and Copyright
The trademarks used in this document are listed below, including their owners.
These trademarks are quoted from Siemens materials.
Trademarks Legal owner
MODBUS® The Modbus Organization, Hopkinton, MA, USA
This document can only be copied with the permission of Remak a.s.
2 Frequency Inverter Application in Remak AHU
Frequency inverters are optionally used in Remak AHU to drive fans and rotary
heat exchangers. Communication with frequency inverters is ensured using the